
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Audit Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 20 March 2018 Email: dan.looker@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Dan Looker, 01392 382232

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28th March, 2018

A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the Committee Suite - 
County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017, attached. 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

4 Devon County Council External Audit Plan (Pages 3 - 20)

Report of Grant Thornton, attached.

5 Devon Pension Fund External Audit Plan (Pages 21 - 38)

Report of Grant Thornton, attached.

6 External Audit Progress Report and Update (Pages 39 - 56)

Report of Grant Thornton, attached.

7 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 (Pages 57 - 84)

Report of the County Treasurer, attached.



8 Devon County Council - Control Environment (Pages 85 - 104)

Report of the County Treasurer, attached.

9 Future Meetings 

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0


Membership 
Councillors J Mathews (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), J Berry, J Brazil, E Brennan, R Peart and A Saywell
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on 
this agenda should contact Dan Looker, 01392 382232.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  
Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to 
the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, 
anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC)  is normally available 
for meeti
[...]
NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


AUDIT COMMITTEE
22/11/17

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 November 2017 

Present:-

Councillors J Mathews (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), J Berry, J Brazil, E Brennan, R Peart and 
A Saywell

* 12  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 13  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 14  Purposeful Systems

The members received a verbal update from the Head of Organisational Change on the 
transformation approach the County Council has embarked on called Doing What Matters. 
During discussion reference was made to the following:

 The programme is being rolled out across the organisation over the next 3 years.
 Local communities are very much part of the redesign process.
 The transformation approach is not included as part of the budget savings for 

2018/19 but will be incorporated for 2019/20.
 The need to communicate Doing What Matters to all members.
 Grant Thornton fully supported the purposeful systems approach the County Council 

had adopted.

* 15  Annual Audit Letter 2016/17

The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton (CT/17/101) issuing 
unqualified opinions on the Council’s 2016/17 financial statements; the Pension Fund 
financial statements; the Annual Governance Statement and “Value for Money” conclusion 
2016/17. 
 
Grant Thornton were still unable to certify the accounts as complete pending the outcome of 
an investigation following objections to the 2015/16 and 2016/17 accounts, but the 2015/16 
objection should be resolved by the end of the year, which will then allow the 2016/17 case to 
be progressed.

It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

* 16  External Audit Update

The Committee received a Report from Grant Thornton (CT/17/102) setting out the progress 
made in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors for the Council and giving a 
summary of relevant emerging national issues and developments.

It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE
22/11/17

 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

* 17  Internal Audit Half Year Report 2017/18

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/99) providing a six 
month audit opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service and progress to date against the 
internal audit plans for 2017/18.  The opinion was that an effective framework of control was 
in place providing reasonable assurance regarding the effective, efficient and economic 
achievements of its objectives.
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership reported that the reduction in the percentage of 
Audit Plans completed was attributable to work now being ongoing for a longer period than it 
used to be as the emphasis on advice and guidance has grown.

Members expressed concern in relation to the arrangements for young people transitioning to 
Adult Social Care as well as placement stability for Children in Care. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
 
RESOLVED
  
(a) that the Children’s Scrutiny Committee examine, at the earliest opportunity, the issue of 
placement stability for Children in Care;

(b) that the internal audit opinion that the Council’s systems contain a satisfactory level of 
internal control be noted;
 
(c) that the satisfactory performance and achievements of Devon Audit Partnership during the 
first six months of 2017/18 be noted;
 
(d) that the Council’s continuing commitment to the maintenance and enhancement of an anti-
fraud culture be endorsed.

* 18  Data Security and Residential / Nursing Commissioning - Audit Progress 
Report

The Committee received a Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/100) setting out progress 
with regard the “improvements required” issues identified in respect of Data Security and 
Residential / Nursing Commissioning. The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership highlighted 
the progress made by management in implementing agreed actions to address the areas of 
weakness identified.

It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Brennan and
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress being made by management to address 
weaknesses identified through the internal audit process.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.40 pm

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee 
28 March 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT – UPDATE 
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached report.

1. The attached report, provided by the Council's External Auditors (Grant Thornton), sets out the 
planned approach for the audit of the County Council for the year ended 31 March 2018.  

Mary Davis
Electoral 
[...]
reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 38



Audit Committee 
28 March 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT – UPDATE 
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached report and findings within.

1. The attached report, provided by the Council's External Auditors (Grant Thornton), sets out the 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as the County Council’s external auditors and 
includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments relevant to the Council.  

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:  

David Bray | Senior Manager | Audit
For Grant Thornton UK LLP
2 Glass Wharf | Bristol | BS2 0EL 

T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7889 | T (internal) 57889 | T (office) +44 (0)117 305 7600 | 
E david.bray@uk.gt.com | W grantthornton.co.uk

Background Paper: None

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

http://gtukintranet.gtukint.com/public/who.nsf/people/A0A9002298F0766C80257A8F002FCDA0?openDocument
mailto:david.bray@uk.gt.com
http://grantthornton.co.uk/




Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Devon County Council 

Year ending 31 March 2018

12 March 2018

P
age 41



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at 12 March 2018 4

Audit deliverables 5

Results of interim audit work completed to date 6

Sector update 8

Links 14

2

P
age 42



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to consider 

(these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click here to be directed to the 

website: www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

Introduction

3

Jon Roberts

Engagement Lead

T 0117 305 7699

E jon.roberts@uk.gt.com

David Bray

Engagement Manager

T 0117 305 7889

E david.bray@uk.gt.com

P
age 43

http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Progress at 12 March 2018

4

Financial Statements Audit

We have started planning for the 2017/18 financial 

statements audit and have produced a detailed audit 

plan, setting out our proposed approach to the audit 

of the Council's 2017/18 financial statements.

We 
[...]
Report will be reported to the July Audit Committee.

July 2018 Not yet due

Auditors Report

This is the opinion on your financial statements, annual governance statement and value for money 

conclusion.

July 2018 Not yet due

Annual Audit Letter

This letter communicates the key issues arising from our work. It is a public facing summary of the 

Audit Findings Report, with updates on matters that were not completed in July e.g. the Whole Of 

Government Accounts work. 

The deadline for submitting the Annual Audit Letter to Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) is 

31 October 2018. 

We will be pleased to share this with Members once it has been produced and will present it at the 

November Audit Committee. 

November 2018 Not yet due

P
age 45



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Results of interim audit work completed to date

6

Our interim audit work is on-going, however the findings of our interim audit work to date, and the impact of our findings on the accounts audit approach, are summarised in the table below:

Work performed Conclusions and recommendations

Internal Audit We have completed a high level review of Internal Audit's overall arrangements. 

Our work has not identified any issues which we wish to bring to your attention.  

We have also reviewed Internal Audit's work on the Council's key financial 

systems to date. We have not identified any significant weaknesses impacting on 

our responsibilities.  

Overall, we have concluded that the Internal Audit service provides 

an independent and satisfactory service to the Council and that 

internal audit work contributes to an effective internal control 

environment.

Our review of internal audit work has not identified any weaknesses 

which impact on our audit approach. 

Entity level controls We have obtained an understanding of the overall control environment relevant to 

the preparation of the f
[...]
 Payroll - substantive analytical procedures for the first nine months of the 
year.

• Review of opening balances.
• Review of proposed CIES restatement to reflect the changes to internal 

reporting.

Our work to date has not identified any weaknesses which impact 

on our audit approach.

Results of interim audit work completed to date 

(cont’d)

P
age 47



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Local government finances are at a tipping point. 

Councils are tackling a continuing drive to 

achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of 

public services, whilst facing the challenges to 

address rising demand, ongoing budget 

pressures and social inequality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of 

emerging national issues and developments to support you. We 

cover areas which may have an impact on your organisation, the 

wider NHS and the public sector as a whole. Links are provided to 

the detailed report/briefing to allow you to delve further and find 

out more. 

Our public sector team at Grant Thornton also undertake research 

on service and technical issues. We will bring you the latest 

research publications in this update. We also include areas of 

potential interest to start conversations within the organisation and 

with audit committee members, as well as any accounting and 

regulatory updates. 

Sector Update

8

More information can be found on our dedicated public sector and local 

government sections on the Grant Thornton website.

• Grant Thornton Publications

• Insights from local  government sector 

specialists

• Reports of interest

• Accounting and regulatory updates

P
age 48



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Public Sector Audit Appointments: Report on the 
results of auditors’ work 2016/17

This is the third report on the results of audi
[...]
s. 

The framework established by the Prudential Code should support local strategic planning, local asset management planning and

proper option appraisal. The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure, within this clear framework, that the capital 

investment plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable.

Local authorities are required by regulation to have regard to the Prudential Code when carrying out their duties in England and

Wales under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, in Scotland under Part 7 of the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003, 

and in Northern Ireland under Part 1 of the Local Government Finance Act (Northern Ireland) 2011.

Since the Prudential Code was last updated in 2011, the landscape for public service delivery has changed significantly following 

the sustained period of reduced public spending and the developing localism agenda. It reflects the increasing diversity in the 

sector and new structures, whilst providing for streamlined reporting and indicators to encourage better understanding of local 

circumstances and improve decision making.

The introduction of a capital strategy allows individual local authorities to give greater weight to local circumstances and explain 

their approach to borrowing and investment.

The Code is available in hard copy and online.

11

CIPFA Publication

Challenge question: 

Has your finance team briefed members on the impact of the changes 

to the prudential code?                                                  

.

P
age 51



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

The adult social care workforce in England

This National Audit Office report considers the Department of 

Health & Social Care’s role in overseeing the adult social care 

workforce and assesses whether the size and structure of the 

care workforce are adequate to meet users’ needs for care 

now, and in the future,
[...]
e spending on care.

The Department cannot demonstrate that the sector is sustainably funded, which impacts 

workforce planning. Around 65% of independent providers’ income comes from local 

authority-arranged care. The vast majority of local authorities are paying fees to homecare 

providers that are below the recommended minimum price for care, putting providers in 

financial difficulties. Furthermore, local authorities are not paying the full cost for care home 

placements. If this continues, there is a risk providers will not continue to invest in areas 

where there are high proportions of people receiving local authority funded care.

The Department has no national strategy to address this workforce challenge and key 

commitments it has made to help make the sector more attractive, through enhanced 

training and career development, have not been followed through. Furthermore, the NAO 

has not found any evidence that the Department is overseeing workforce planning by local 

authorities and local health and care partnerships, which commission care, to help with the 

challenge. Without a national strategy to align to, few local areas have detailed plans for 

sustaining the care workforce.

The NAO has recommended that the Department produces a robust national workforce 

strategy with the support of the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

and that it encourages local and regional bodies to align their own plans to it. The 

Department also needs to invest more to enable commissioners to set appropriate fees for 

providers, so they can pay staff adequately and afford to offer career development and 

training opportunities.

12

P
age 52

https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/The-adult-social-care-workforce-in-England.pdf


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Overview of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR)

13

What is it?

The 
[...]
cer if required to have one?

• How will your organisation ensure citizens know how their data is being used and whether it’s being shared with other 

organisations? 

P
age 53



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Grant Thornton website links

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/publicsector

PSAA website links

https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/reports-on-the-results-of-auditors-work/

MHCLG website links

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposed-changes-to-the-prudential-framework-of-capital-finance

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capital-finance-guidance-on-local-government-investments-second-edition

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capital-finance-guidance-on-minimum-revenue-provision-third-edition

CIPFA website link

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/t/the-prudential-code-for-capital-finance-in-local-authorities-2017-edition-book

National Audit Office link

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-social-care-workforce-in-england/

14

Links

P
age 54

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/publicsector
https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/reports-on-the-results-of-auditors-work/
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposed-changes-to-the-prudential-framework-of-capital-finance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capital-finance-guidance-on-local-government-investments-second-edition
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capital-finance-guidance-on-minimum-revenue-provision-third-edition
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/t/the-prudential-code-for-capital-finance-in-local-authorities-2017-edition-book
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-social-care-workforce-in-england/


© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornto
[...]
ttee

Review and 
resourcing of 

plan

Review and 
reallocation of 

plan

Audit 
Delivery

Schedule and 
completion of 
closing year 
audit plan

Resourcing, 
scoping and 
implementat-

ion of new 
year plan 

Follow-up 
reviews of 
significant 

audit 
assurance  
opinions

Key financial 
systems and 

core audit 
review work 

Audit 
Reporting

Annual Audit 
Plan & Audit 
Governance 
Framework

Annual Audit 
Assurance 

Report

Six month 
progress  & 

follow-up 
reports

Progress 
report

 

P
age 82

mailto:david.curnow@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:dominic.measures@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:chris.elliott@devonaudit.gov.uk


23

This page is intentionally blank

P
age 83





CT/18/31
Audit Committee 
28th March 2018

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL – CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 
Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

It is recommended that Members: 

i. Note the report;
ii. Endorse the conclusion of the County Treasurer that the authority’s accounts should be 

prepared on a Going Concern basis; and
iii Endorse the letter from the Chair to the external auditor (Grant Thornton).

1. Each year the Chair of the Audit Committee and S151 officer are required to respond to enquiries 
from the external auditors (Grant Thornton) regarding the overall control environment of the Council, 
with particular focus on the arrangements in place to ensure that the production of the financial 
statements will be free of material error. 

2. It is acknowledged that no process can ever be risk free; however it is important that appropriate 
checks and balances are in place to ensure accuracy in preparation of the accounts and to identify 
errors should they arise without compromising the opinion on the accounts.

3. It should be noted that although the close-down of the accounts only occurs once a year the control 
environment needs to be operational throughout the accounting period on a consistent and error free 
basis to provide an appropriate level of assurance on the accounts.

4. Each year the authority assesses whether it should be considered as a Going Concern and whether 
the accounts should be prepared on that basis.  The external auditor, Grant Thornton, has again this 
year requested that the Audit Committee consider this assessment.  The County Treasurer considers 
that the authority is a Going Concern and that the accounts should be produced on this basis.  
Evidence to support this conclusion is contained within section 27 of the appendix to the s151 officer’s 
response attached.

5. The Audit Committee will be required to authorise the accounts in July after Grant Thornton has 
audited the accounts and prepared a report on their findings that will also go to the July Audit 
Committee. The attached letters from the Chair and the Section 151 officer communicate the details of 
the control environment.

 Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

Contact for Enquiries:   Peter Lappin
Tel No:  (01392) 383342

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 85

Agenda Item 8





                   From:            Mary Davis
 Address: Room 180, County Hall, Exeter

  Tel: 01392 383310
  Fax:
  E-mail: Mary.davis@devon.gov.uk

28th  March 2018

Dear Jon

Devon County Council and Devon Pension Fund

Audit of Accounts 2017/18

Thank you for your letter of 30th January 2018 in which you request information in support of your 
requirements under the International Auditing Standards.

You require an understanding of the management processes in place to prevent and detect fraud and ensure 
compliance with law and regulation.

You helpfully enclosed a schedule which explored the areas you require assurance on. I have completed this 
schedule and now attach this for your information. 

I trust that this schedule provides you with good insight 
[...]
ise to recognition or disclosure of significant 
accounting
estimates that require significant judgement?

As in previous years disclosures will be made in 
the Statement of Accounts in relation to 
Property, Plant & Equipment, Debtors, Pension 
Liability and Provisions.

25 Where the financial statements include 
amounts based on significant estimates, how 
have the accounting estimates been made, 
what are the underlying assumptions, has an 
expert been used, what is the nature of the 
data used, and the degree of estimate 
uncertainty inherent in the estimate?

Full disclosure will be made in the Statement of 
Accounts.  There is no significant change from 
last year.

Page 92



5

26 Are you aware of the existence of loss 
contingencies and/or un-asserted claims that 
may affect the financial statements?

The loss contingencies are outlined in a note to 
the accounts.

27 Although the public sector interpretation of 
IAS1 means that the financial services should 
be prepared on a going concern basis, 
management are required to consider 
whether there are any material uncertainties 
that cast doubt on the Council's ability to 
continue as a business. What is the process for 
undertaking a rigorous assessment of going 
concern? Is the process carried out 
proportionate in nature and depth to the level 
of financial risk and complexity of the 
organisation and its operations? How will you 
ensure that all available information is 
considered when concluding the organisation 
is a going concern at the date the financial 
statements are approved?

The accounts have been prepared on a going 
concern basis. The concept of a going concern 
assumes that an authority, its functions and 
services will continue in operational existence for 
the foreseeable future. Although Central 
Government funding is being cut significantly this 
will have no adverse effect on Devon County 
Council as a going concern.

Financial Performance – the authority has a 
strong track record of
[...]
xternal Audit Plan
	Devon PF 2017-18 Audit Plan - to Audit Committee

	6 External Audit Progress Report and Update
	Report 3 a

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
	Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 DCC v3

	8 Devon County Council - Control Environment
	2. ISA Response from S151 re DCC and Pension Fund 17-18
	3.  Management response to GT questions - appendix March 2018
	4. Cllr Mathews - ISA response - 17-18
	5.  Audit Committee response to GT questions March 2018- appendix




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
28/03/18

AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 March 2018 

Present:-

Councillors J Mathews (Chair), J Berry, J Brazil, R Peart and A Saywell

Apologies:-

Councillors I Hall and E Brennan

* 19  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 20  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

Grant Thornton, the County Council’s external auditors, reported that the 2016/17 accounts 
had now been signed off following a delay after an objection from a member of the public. 
Grant Thornton did not uphold the objection and the audit certificate has now been issued.

* 21  Devon County Council External Audit Plan

The Committee received the report of Grant Thornton setting out the external auditors’ audit 
plan covering 2017/18, including challenges and opportunities for the Council; developments 
relevant to the Council’s business; materiality; significant risks; value for money; results of 
interim audit work; key dates for the audit work; and external auditors’ fees.

It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and

RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

* 22  Devon Pension Fund External Audit Plan

The Committee received the report of Grant Thornton setting out the external audit plan 
covering 2017/18, including challenges and opportunities for the Council, wider developments 
relevant to the Council’s business, significant risks, results of interim audit work, key dates for 
the audit work and the external auditors’ fees. 

Members identified the need for the plan also to be included on the agenda of the Investment 
and Pension Fund Committee.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brazil, SECONDED by Councillor Peart and

RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

* 23  External Audit Progress Report and Update

The Committee received the report of Grant Thornton outlining the progress made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. The report also included a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to the Council 
including the new obligations for the County Council in terms of General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR).



AUDIT COMMITTEE
28/03/18

Members expressed concern relating to the National Audit Office report on the adult social 
care workforce in England.

It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Brazil and

RESOLVED 

(a) That Council note the Committee’s concern in terms of pressure on the adult social care 
workforce and its ability to meet users’ needs for care now and in the future.

(b) That members of the Committee be provided with a briefing on GDPR.

(c) that the report and findings be noted.

* 24  Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

The Committee considered the report of the County Treasurer outlining key challenges and 
opportunities arising from the Council’s corporate goals and strategic risk registers, overview 
of audit coverage, core activity including coverage days, annual governance framework, 
proposed reviews and associated risks and deferred reviews.

Members noted the number of planned days for internal audit activity in relation to Children’s 
Services and felt that this could be increased. The Committee also highlighted the work 
undertaken by Scrutiny in reviewing the Internal Audit Plan and referenced the review on 
homelessness in 16/17 year olds which Children’s Scrutiny had recommended to be raised 
from a low to a high priority for review.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be endorsed.

* 25  Devon County Council - Control Environment

The Committee received the report of the County Treasurer on the yearly requirement of the 
Audit Committee and Section 151 Officer to respond to enquiries from the external auditors 
(Grant Thornton) regarding the overall control environment of the Council, with particular 
focus on the arrangements in place to ensure that the financial statements were free of 
material error.
 
The Committee will be required to authorise the accounts in July following careful 
consideration of the auditors’ report. The letters, attached to the Report, from the Chairman 
and the Section 151 Officer set out the details of the control environment. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell,  SECONDED by Councillor Peart and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a) that the report be noted and that the conclusion of the County Treasurer that the 
authority’s accounts be prepared on a Going Concern basis be endorsed;
 
(b) that the letter from the Chairman to the external auditors (Grant Thornton) be endorsed.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.00 pm



AUDIT COMMITTEE
28/03/18


